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SR,  TOWN OF SURFSIDE BEACH

5; % 115 US Highway 17 North, Surfside Beach, SC 29575
*o—.—. *  Www.surfsidebeach.org
QU ® (843) 9136111 & (843) 238-5432

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
COUNCIL CHAMBERS
MARCH 29, 2016 ¢ 6:30 P.M.
1. CALL TO ORDER - Chairman Ott
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. AGENDA APPROVAL
4. MINUTES APPROVAL - November 30, 2015
5. ELECTION OF OFFICERS
6. BUSINESS
A, Appeal Number #ZA2016-01 Ms. Wanda Todd request a variance from
Section 17-408 (for an existing carport) to allow for the carport to be
moved 5’ closer to the side property line in order to save a landmark Oak
Tree.
i. Hearing
a. Appellant Recitals
b. Staff Recitals
iii, Q&A with Sworn Individuals
ii. Business - Motion on Appeal #ZA2016-01
7 8 PUBLIC COMMENTS - General Comments.
8. BOARD COMMENTS

9. ADJOURNMENT
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= S TOWN OF SURFSIDE BEACH

rn *  TOWN COUNCIL CHAMBERS

U3t cpe NOVEMBER 30, 2015 ¢ 6:30 p.m.

1. CALL TO ORDER.
Chairman Ott called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m. Members present: Chairman Ott, Vice-
Chairman Willm, and members Courtney, Lauer, Lanham, and Murdock. Member Watson was absent. A

quorum was present. Others present: Town Clerk Herrmann; Building, Planning & Zoning Director
Morris, and Executive Assistant Messall.

2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE.
Chairman Ott led the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. AGENDA APPROVAL.

Mr. Lanham moved to approve the agenda. Mr. Willm seconded. All voted in favor, MOTION
CARRIED.

4. MINUTES APPROVAL.
| I .
Ms. Lauer moved to approve the October 22, 2015 minutes as sq‘bmitted. Mr. Willm seconded.
All vot?d in favor. MOTION CARRIED. ‘
|
} 5. APPEALS. |
/ ‘ ‘ |
| A. Appeal #ZA201 5-;06 (Deferred October 22, 2#15 for furtherf‘ information.) Rt‘)’fert
Gutte?’man requests a variance for §1 7-330'Yard Setbapks to allow f?r a handicap lift within the 20-
foot yard setback, requestHg a variance of 5-feet. ‘ |

i. Hearing (Verbatim)
a. Appellant Recitals. Neither Mr. Gutterman nor any representative were present.

Chairman Ott: | don't believe we need to go back through the recitals, unless staff wants to. You
know, we went through it. It was in our packet under the minutes approval, and where we were at that
time, we were looking for approval of a variance and what we did was referred it back, because there is a
request to put a stipulation on this variance that the handicapped lift be removed, if the said handicapped
person no longer owns that property, and the request was if it was legal for us to do that, and I'll ask the,
the zoning director if she would read the information that she found on this. I'm going to swear you in,
Ms. Morris. Do you swear to tell the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?
Ms. Morris: | do. Chairman Ott: Thank you.

b. Staff Recitals.

Ms. Morris: We did contact, Mr. Gutterman actually asked that | contact Amber Fagin with the
Fair Housing Accessibility, which | did. They're actually a part of the Federal Fair Housing Act through the
Department of Justice and the Department of Housing and Urban Development. So, the variance request
to allow for a handicap lift to encroach into the front yard setback at 1203 Seabridge Court was deferred
during the October 22, 2015 BZA meeting. The board deferred the item to gather additional information
regarding placing conditions on the approval. | spoke with Ms. Amber Fagin with the Fair Housing
Accessibility. She said she had spoken to Mr. Gutterman, and she, and that there are cases for
reasonable accommodations, but wasn't sure if it applied to this case, since it usually involves condos,
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Board of Zoning Appeals
November 30, 2015

multi-family, et cetera. She also stated she had informed Mr. Gutterman that she was not an attorney and
could not give legal advice. So staff contacted the town’s legal counsel. We requested and received a
legal opinion from the town’s legal counsel in regards to the matter. Mike Battle, attorney for the town,
stated the board has a right to place conditions on variance approvals. In this case, the approval is to
accommodate for the current owner. If the property owner decides to sell the property to someone that is
handicapped, a variance should be sought from the new owner, otherwise the board can require the lift
be removed.

Chairman Ott: Thank you, Ms. Morris. I'll also add that during that hearing it was brought up, you
can see in your graphs on Line 807 to 809 that the person that has this lift, it changes their height limits
on their, for their flood insurance, and it works from the bottom floor to the finished floor, which would
create a higher cost for flood insurance. So, for this reason also, if somebody bought the property, they
need to know this, so they don’t have a surprise that they're paying extra insurance. This property is right
at the beach, too. At this time I'm gonna ask the board for a motion to, where we were, a motion to
approve this variance with a stipulation to have written into the, what is that, the deed, it'll be written on to
the deed that we would ask to have this apparatus removed, if there is nobody, if there, if somebody
comes in and buys the property, and they are handicapped, all they would have to do is go to the zoning
department to get the variance reapproved. But, if not, we're gonna have, we would like to have it
removed. Do | have a motion on this?

iii. Q&A with Sworn Individuals. There were no questions.

| ii. BUSINESS — MOTION ON APPEAL #ZA2015-06. _
| Ms. Lauer moved to approve the variance with a condition that the lift apparatus be removed
upon sale of the property, unless the new owner is handicapped; said new owner shall seek a variance
through the zoning department. Mr. Courtney seconded. Chairman Ott noted that the concrete pad could
remain, only the lift mechanism would have to bé removed\ All voted in favor MOTION CARRIED.
\
Chairman Ott asked how this condition would be written onto the deed. Ms. Morris sald the
vanan‘ce order would be recorded at the Horry County Reglster of Deeds| offlce
I
B. Appeal #ZA2015- 07 Joseph and Robin Littleton request a vanance from §17-408-under
exceptions (3) of the zoning ordinance to allow for the encroachment of a garage in the rear and
side yard requirements. Requesting a rear yard variance of 11-feet allowing the rear yard to be 9-
feet from the required 20-foot setback and side yard variance of 2-feet allowing the side yard to be
8-feet from the required 10-foot setback.

i. Hearing (Verbatim)

Chairman Ott: Alright, at this time I'll open up the Appeal Number ZA2015-07 Joseph and Robin
Littleton requests a variance from Section 17-408 under the exceptions of number 3 of the zoning
ordinance to allow for the encroachment of a garage into the rear and side yard requirements.
Requesting a rear yard variance of 11-feet allowing the rear yard to be 9-fest from the required 20-foot
sethack and side yard of 2-feet allowing the side yard to be 8-feet from the 10-foot setback. I'll ask the
applicants, if they are present, to approach the microphone to recite for the variance. Would you please
state your name and address for the record.

Ms. Littleton: Sure, Robin Littleton, 412 9" Avenue South, Surfside Beach.

Chairman Ott: Would you raise your right hand, please. Do you swear to tell the truth the whole
truth and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

Ms. Littleton: Yes.

Chairman Ott: Thank you very much.

Mr. Littleton: I'm Joseph Littleton, also known as Joe, 412 9™ Avenue South, Surfside Beach.
Chairman Ott: Thank you very much. If you are gonna recite, | need to swear you in, too.
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Board of Zoning Appeals
November 30, 2015

Mr. Littleton: I'll swear in.

Chairman Ott: Okay. Do you swear to tell the truth the whole truth and nothing but the truth, so
help you God?

Mr. Littleton: | do.

a. Appellant Recitals.

Ms. Littleton: Good evening. We're here tonight to request a setback variance on our property
located at 412 9t Avenue South as shown, | believe, on the paperwork that you have. Our home was
constructed in 1979 to ordinances that were in place at that time and is now considered to be
nonconforming. Homes built during that period were allowed to be constructed deep to the back of the
property leaving a large front yard area, in our case a very small back yard area. Even with our 11,690,
nine, square foot loot this manner of construction accompanied with today’s ordinances makes our need
for updating our home and increasing the storage and square footage very difficult. Our ultimate goal is
to add the two car garage and a screen, to screen an existing deck as seen on the proposed survey,
update the interior of the home and convert the attached garage to living and storage space. Our first
step would be to construct a two car garage to adequately store our current vehicles and household
items. So, I'll just go ahead and start answering these questions we were supposed to answer. (Note:
Mr. Littleton distributed photographs to the board.) Our property is shaped in a harrow rectangle as
recorded on the original subdivision plat in 1979. With current site setbacks this allows for approximately
55-feet between the side setbacks to work with. The current 20-foot rear setback, along with the
placement of the dwelling allows us little to no area behind our home to place a standard size two car
garage that would not interfere with the aesthetics of the property or be detrimental to the surrounding
nelghbors and the communityl, The shape of the lot and the placement of the dwelling are beyond our
control as the land was platted and the dwelhng built 30—years ago. The dwelling was constructed to
guidelines and ordmances in place at that time leaving no cons:deration for expansions, additions or
future changes to the ordinances, which are now in place that help to make the dwelling a nonconforming
home, Most of the homes that are in close vicinity to us and that are lived in year round havé two car
garages or large protected parking areas to protect the owpers vehicles and other items from physical
sourcés and from weather. Most of the surrounding home§ have i increas d heated square footage
allowmg space needed for actlve living and storage. Our home is placed farther to the rear of the
propextty than the other homes providing less rear yard area than the others, therefore not allowing space
for'additions or expansions with the current setbacks. As stated and as shown on the provided survey,
the new garage would sit in the footprint of the storage building, the current storage building constructed
in 1979 with the difference being the length and the width. It will not require additional encroachment
upon the setbacks that are currently shown. Approval of a variance will allow us the maximum
development potential on the lot without having a negative impact on the front yard area that is viewed by
our neighbors, community and the passing public. It will also allow us the same reasonable consistency
in size and nature as detached garages and homes in the same vicinity and zone. With, without a
variance we will be prevented from updating our home to maintain a reasonable property value. With the
recent downfall of the housing market we are now in steep competition to maintain property values with
newly constructed homes built to modern standards and the current ordinances. In addition, we will be
unable to increase our current living and storage space to that which are in line with today's family needs.
Our attached garage is not wide enough to hold a small SUV [sports utility vehicle.] Currently, it holds our
motorcycle. Our other vehicles are unprotected from the elements and other physical entities that could
do them harm. Since 2000 when we moved in, we've had the paint on one car blister across the roof and
the hood due to the constant sun damage. The dash in our truck is cracked in five places due to the sun
and heat damage and must be replaced. In 2004 we had a vehicle stolen from our driveway when
intruders walked into our home while we were sleeping. Our storage capacity is not enough to sustain
the needs of our household. We rent a basic 10 by 20 storage unit for $172 each month to hold our
household items, including bikes, seasonal decorations, and custom hurricane boards. This expense
itself is an unnecessary hardship. The cost for this unit increases each year. Our home was constructed
with the washer and dryer hookups in the garage. We have replaced the washer and dryer three times
since 2000 due to the damage from the elements, particularly the rust in the drums. We need to add
space fo bring these machines that we use almost daily into our home where they are protected. Today's
electronics offer us large televisions that hang on walls, cable and satellite dishes that require receivers,
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Board of Zoning Appeals
November 30, 2015

sound systems with multiple speakers, DVR’s and DVD players, and game systems with different users’
parts and controllers, all of which require space. Refrigerators and other appliances have more space,
more features, and more efficient, and are more efficient [sic], yet they are larger. Blenders, juicer,
juicers, Magic Bullets, mixers, Keurig coffee makers, things that were not fathomable in 1979 are now a
way of life and require additional space. This home can no longer be safely and enjoy, enjoyably
inhabited with today’s modern standards, just as the ordinance currently in place deemed the dwelling
non-conforming. We're not just a household of two people. In our 1,470 approximate square feet, of
heated square feet, we raised, finished raising our seven children, and we have nine grandchildren. All of
which [sic] love to come to the beach and visit granny and grandpa. We have beach toys, bicycles,
buckets, all kinds of stuff that we have to keep almost a mile and a half away in a locked storage unit.
The decision not to build toward the front of the lot, which answers the last question, was made so that
the aesthetic value along with the look of the surrounding properties would be similar. There are similar
garages. There are similar setbacks. But, the fronts of the homes have large front yards. It is our belief
that building a garage to the front of the yard would be unseemly and a detriment to the property values
around us. The garage is being placed in the same footprint as the existing building, with the difference
being the size. This building would be behind the existing dwelling and would not be viewed as out of
place or be a detriment to the property values of our neighbors.

Mr. Joseph Littleton made comments from in front of the projector sereen without using a
microphone that were not recorded clearly and were unintelligible. He showed the board members the
general layout of the property and where the proposed garage would be placed. (Commentsz from clerk’s
notes; not verbatim.) He said they would use porous concrete so as not impact stormwater dramage
The proposal is for a screen pprch te be placed where the deck currently exists.. The only way to allow for
proper ingress andegress was to place the garage in the proposed location. The current garage would
be turned into I:\nng space. Bést utilization of the property.is the plan submitted by Walton Bunlders They
like livi ng here and are not asklng for anything enormous, but if the variance cannot be granted they will

have to move.

b. Staff Récitals , ‘ i

DirectorMorris: Okay you all do have a copy of the plat. | actually on the next Sltde as you saw
before, | blew it up and then took the section of the back per’non of the lot where they're wanting to put the
praposed garage. If you look at the plat, the setback requirements in R1, the property is currently-zoned
R1 and has been zoned R1 as far back as we can find. Private garages are permitted, provided they
meet the minimum setback requirements, and the setback requirements for the district is 25-feet from the
front property line, 10 on each side, unless it's a corner lot, and 20-foot on the rear, and if you look at the
plat, the house is pretty close to meeting those setback requirements, except on the side. One of the
sides is 9.1, 9.8 and then the other side is 9.8. I'm not sure how they measured back whenever this
house was built. That was ’79. But, it does come pretty close to meeting the setback requirements. We
did check with Horry County tax records, and it did show that the current owner purchased the property in
2000, and the setback requirements for garages have not been changed since that time. This is the plat
that you have in front of you, the survey. The hatched area is an existing storage building. It's gonna be
removed, and they’re gonna, and they're proposing to place the 572 square foot garage in that area. The
garage according to the code has to meet the requirements of 10-feet off the side and 20-feet off the rear.
We did, it was discussed whether they wanted to add to the structure, and of course, they just
acknowledged that they really did not want to do that. They want to put it in the rear. | do have, | gave
you a copy in your packet of the ordinance section where it does show that the garages have to meet the
setback requirements. That's under exceptions number 3, and of course, they can't exceed a square
footage of 850 square feet or 50-percent of the footprint of the building. This does not exceed that so the
size would meet. It's the setbacks that have the problem.

Chairman Ott: Thank you, Ms. Morris. Does the applicant have any rebuttal to the town’s recital?
The appellants indicated from the audience that they had no rebuttal.

c. Q&A with Sworn Individuals
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November 30, 2015

Chairman Ott: Then, I'll open the floor to any resident or anybody who's present that would like to
make a statement. We will say that there’s nobody at this time. At this time, I'll close the hearing portion
and open the business portion.

B. Business

Mr. Lanham asked if the setback requirements now are the same as when the property was
purchased in 2000. Ms. Morris said yes.

Chairman Ott said since the package was received, he had asked people he thought had
influence on what the setbacks were and how enforcement was done. He found the same information.
The R1 sethacks have remained the same for as long as everybody can remember. It was R2 and R3
that were changed, because they changed the density, and allowed the separation lots in R3.

Mr. Littleton said the home in back of him was built in 2001 by Chris Burroughs and its garage is
6-feet 8-inches from the property line. If the sethacks were the same since 2000, then that house did not
meet the sethacks. Because of that, we assumed it would be okay to have our garage closer to the lot
line.

Chairman Ott agreed with Mr. Littleton’s comment, and said theré were quite a few houses in

town tpat were nonconforming, and he suspected there was no permit issued to build that garage.
‘ \ \

| Ms. Littleton said when they purchased the home they did not foresee changes that 'l.rv.ould
necessitate changes to the home to keep it modern and livable. Had they known in 2000 what the
setbac#ks were, (**). !
i | '

|
- Mr. Murdock said just about everywhere in the cojntry, the setback is 10-feet.

| Chairman Ott said the! appeals board is charged tg uphold the ordinances and try to help
residents as long as they are Upheld. He asked if they had considered placing the garage to another
location. There was a length;} discussion about options for garage placement. Ms. Littleton said they
want to keep the'back structure of the house as it exists, and that is the only place the garage would work
to énable them to remodel. 3 )

Mr. Murdock said sometimes this is not a “fun” position to be in, because the board does in a
sense pass judgment on our neighbors. In looking at the application of the ordinance requirements for
exemptions, in particular, A, B, C, and D, he drew a distinction between somebody who bought the
property in 1979 when the ordinance was not in place and the house was built, but somebody who bought
the property after the ordinance was already in place, and the house was already built. It is a buyer
beware situation. Mr. Murdock moved to deny the variance. Mr. Lanham seconded. All voted in favor.
MOTION CARRIED TO DENY THE VARIANCE.

6. PUBLIC COMMENTS — GENERAL COMMENTS.

There were no public comments.

7. BOARD COMMENTS.

Mr. Murdock appreciated that several board members reached out to him after his father passed
last month, and did the council, as well. | miss him terribly, but | do appreciate the kind comments and
sentiments from my fellow board members.

Mr. Willm said regarding the Littleton’s request that the property was bought after the setbacks
were established. The family, unfortunately, outgrew the home. The board cannot set variances for that
kind of reason, nor can the board grant variances for increasing the property value. The four criteria
make it very hard when you want to help somebody improve their home. It is a zoning issue than a feel
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good issue. Sethacks are established for a reason. It is not the board'’s job to dictate whether they are
right or wrong. The determination has to be based on whether there are exception circumstances that
would allow the board to grant a variance. Mr. Willm said he appreciated everybody on the board and
what they do. The members are united and understand how things are supposed to be done, although it
is an unfortunate decision sometimes.

Mr. Courtney said thank you to everybody and Happy Holidays. The board members have said it
all. It is hard to be on the board and make decisions like this. He was all for improving the community,
but when it comes down to it, we are governed by the standards.

Mr. Lanham wished everybody a good holiday. He said all of his relatives were coming, and he
did not have enough room. (Laughter) They had to rent a house.

Chairman Ott said he wanted the board to meet in January to have a round table training session.
Merry Christmas and Happy New Year. Thank you very much.

8. ADJOURNMENT.

Ms. Lauer moved to adjourh at 7:11 p.m. Mr. Murdock seconded. All voted in favor. MOTION
CARRIED.

Prepared and submitted by,

Debra E. Herrmann, CMC, Town CJerk

Approyed: , 2016 | i
| ; | |
i Ron Ott, Chairman
Darrell Willm, Vice Chairman I ' Timothylf Courtney, Board Member
Terri Lauer, Board Member Guy Lanham, Board Member
Phil Murdock, Board Member Holly Watson, Board Member

Note: Be advised that these minutes represent a summary of items with a verbatim transcript of the
hearing section insofar as can be determined by the recording thereof and are not intended to represent a
full transcript of the meeting. The audio recording of the meeting is available upon request; please
provide a flash drive on which to copy the audio file. An agenda of this meeting was published pursuant
to FOIA §30-4-80(a) including publishing on the town website; sent to the town’s email subscription
service, and the agenda was posted outside Council Chambers. Meeting notice was also posted on the
town marquee.
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ISSUE PAPER FOR ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CONSIDERATION

Meeting Date: March 29, 2016 Prepared by: Sabrina Morris
Agenda ltem: 6

Subject: Appeal Number #ZA2016-01 Ms. Wanda Todd request a variance from
Section 17-408 (for an existing carport) to allow for the carport to be moved
5’ closer to the side property line in order to save a landmark Oak Tree.

BACKGROUND:

The property owner at 310 15" Avenue South has a Laurel Oak tree located in her front yard. Town
Council approved an ordinance stating Laurel Oaks are protected and further, if a Laurel Oak
exceeds 24" in diameter the tree is classified as a landmark tree. The Laurel Oak in her yard is over
30" in diameter. The tree is located directly beside the existing carport. The carport touches the oak
and needs to be removed from that immediate area. The property owner wishes to move the carport
over 5' which would leave an additional 5'to the side property line.

The tree is healthy at this time, however allowing the carport to remain as is would place the tree in
jeopardy of damage and decay.

Section 17-727 allows the Board of Zoning Appeals to approve a variance in order to save a
protected or landmark free.

ATTACHMENTS

BOZA Application
Section 17-7270f the zoning ordinance




. - OFFICE USE ONLY
Tow.n of Surfside Beach Bc!ard of ZPnlng Appeals Applitation i: Z016-01
Application for Variance, Special Exception or Appeal of Date Filed: Fehruary 20, 2016
Administrative Official Decision Appeal No.: ZA2016-01
Meeting Date: March 29, 2016

843-913-6341(Phone) 843-839-0057(Fax)

Instructions — Submit this application, along with the required information and fee, to the Planning, Building & Zoning Department
at 115 Hwy. 17 North, Surfside Beach, SC 29575. Applications are due 30 days prior to the scheduled meeting date and must be
complete to be accepted and placed on the agenda. A sign will be posted on the property, and the public hearing will be conducted
by the Board of Zoning Appeals. d

THE APPLICANT HEREBY REQUESTS:

m-JA Variance as indicated on page 2 of this application (complete pages 1 & 2 only)
|:| A Special Exception as indicated on page 3 of this application (complete pages 1 & 3 only)

I:] An Appeal of a decision of the administative official as indicated on page 4 of this application (complete pages 1 & 4 only)

Property Address: 310 15" Avenue South TMP# 195-07-05-002
Property Owner: Wanda Todd Daytime Phone
Applicant: Same Daytime Phone

Applicant’s Mailing Address: Same as above

E-Mail Address

Relationship of applicant to owner (same, representative, prospective buyer, other) same

Zoning of Property R-2 Commercial [ Residential Planned Development
p

Information required with application: (Check information submitted)

D Scaled plan(s)s or plat(s), including elevations of structures and locations of structures (proposed and existing) showing the variance(s) or
special exception(s) being requested

D Stamped envelopes addressed to property owners within 150 ft. of the property requesting the variance or special exception. The return
address of all the envelopes should be labled as: Planning, Building & Zoning Dept. 115 Hwy. 17 N. Surfside Beach, SC 29575

D A list of same property owners on a separate piece of paper for the Planning, Building and Zoning Department file.

[ ] Filing fee of $200.00

DESIGNATION OF AGENT [Complete only of owner is not applicant]:

| (we) hereby appoint the person named as Applicant as my (our) ageamuﬂ this application.

Owher Signature

A- 0|6

Date Owners Signature

I hereby certify that the information on this application and any attachements is correct, that the proposed improvement(s)
comply with private neighborhood covenents, if there is any, and that | am the owner of the subject property or the authorized
agent of the owner. | authorize the subject property to be posted with a notice of the Board hearing and inspected.

Date Owners / Authorized Agent Signature




1.

VARIANCE FORM

Applicant hereby appeals to the Board of Zoning Appeals for a variance from the strict application of the
ordinance applicable to the property described on page 1 of this document of the following provisions of the
Zoning Ordinance:Section 17-408 (for existing carport- permitted in November of 1995) and Section 17-726(4)

so that a zoning permit may be issued to allow use of the property in a manner shown on the attached scaled
plan or plat, described as follows: Existing carport, approved several years ago at the current location

For which a permit has been denied by the Development Administrator on the grounds that the proposal would
be in violation of the cited section(s) of the Zoning Ordinance.

The application of the ordinance will result in unnecessary hardship, and the standards for a variance set by
State Law and the ordinance are met by the following facts:

a. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of property as
follows:
A landmark oak tree (exceeding 24” in diameter) is located beside the existing carport. The carport
is causing damage to the tree. In order to protect the tree from damage and prevent an infestation
of ants and other insects a variance is needed to_move the carport over 5’ of the side yard
requirements of 10’

b. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity as shown by:
Althrough there are beautiful trees located on the property adjacent to ours, these trees are not
landmark trees. The tree we are requesting approval of the variance is over 150 years old according
to the arborist.

c. Because of these conditions, the application of the ordinance to the particular piece of property
would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the property as follows:
If the variance is not granted, the tree will become more damaged and may allow for ants and other
insects to infest the tree causing the tree to get diseases and/or die

d. The authorization of the variance will not be of substantial detriment to the adjacent property(ies)
or the the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of the
variance for the following reasons: The granting would not be a detriment to the adjacent
properties, but would allow the beauty of the tree to live on.

The following documents are submitted and attached in support of this application:

G]Ig;ir:z ?)112 gﬁf petiy- '%
// j % 2{’/;7&02/ B i
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ARTICLE VII. LANDSCAPING AND TREE PROTECTION

(1) The tree poses a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicular traffic;

(2) The tree poses a hazard to buildings or utilities. For the purpose of this article, any tree or root
system that poses a hazard to a building or utilities foundation or driveway may be removed with
the approval of the code enforcement official;

(3) The tree presents a situation, which prevents the development of a lot or the physical use thereof
for proposed development. Tree removal of non-protected trees may be allowed by the code
enforcement officials, and only those trees whose removal is determined by the code enforcement
official essential for development will be removed;

(4) The tree is diseased, dead, or weakened by age, storm, fire, or other injury which is a source of
hazard to people, buildings or other improvements on a lot; or

(5) The property owner wishes to thin or remove existing trees from his property to allow for the
proper growth of remaining trees or to enhance the overall appearance of the landscaped area.
Thinning may be authorized by the code enforcement official(s) provided thinning is limited to
twenty (20) percent of existing trees.

(6) The ftree is located within the footprint of the home to be constructed. In these cases a building
permit for the construction must be issued prior to the removal of the tree(s). (Amended 4/28/15
Ordinance #15-0799)

SECTION 17-726. GUIDELINES FOR REMOVAL OF PROTECTED AND/OR

SPECIMEN TREES

When there is clear evidence that the protected tree or specimen tree poses a hazard, (i.e. roots visibly
extending under a habitable structure, trees located within 10 feet of the foundation of a habitable
structure with visible foundation damage (amended 4/28/15 Ordinance #15-0799), tree is dead, diseased,
weakened by storm, fire, or other injury) or for trees whose removal is essential for development, tree
removal for a protected tree or specimen tree may be allowed by the code enforcement official for those
trees. When staff cannot determine whether a tree meets the criteria for removal, a protected tree or
specimen tree (including those located in the buildable area) as well as protected trees located within the
front, side, or rear yard setbacks of the applicable zoning district, shall not be removed unless a licensed
or ISA certified arborist, South Carolina registered forester, landscape architect, architect or engineer
certifies that:

(1) The tree poses a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

(2) The tree poses a hazard to existing buildings or utilities.

(3) The tree is diseased, dead, or weakened by age, storm, fire, or other i mjury which is a source of
hazard to people, buildings or other improvements on a lot.

(4) The tree presents a situation which prevents the development of a lot or the physical use thereof
for proposed development. Should this situation exist, tree removal for a protected or specimen
tree may be allowed by the code enforcement official for only those trees whose removal is
essential for development. In these cases a building permit for the construction must be issued
prior to the removal of the tree(s). (amended 4/28/15 Ordinance #15-0799) The board of zoning
appeals may grant a variance to minimum yard setbacks to save specimen trees when feasible.

[SECTION 17-727.  GUIDELINES FOR REMOVAL OF LANDMARK TREES ]

Landmark Trees shall not be removed unless a licensed ISA Certified Arborist, Landscape Architect or
professional engineer certifies:

TOWN OF SURFSIDE BEACH ZONING ORDINANCE
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ARTICLE VII. LANDSCAPING AND TREE PROTECTION

(1) The tree poses a hazard, (i.e. roots visibly extending under habitable structure);
(2) Trees located within 10 feet of the foundation of a structure causing visible foundation

damage.

(3) The tree poses a safety hazard to pedestrian or vehicular traffic.
(4) The tree poses a hazard to existing habitable buildings or utilities.

(5) The tree is diseased, dead, or weakened by age, storm, fire, or other injury, which is a source of
hazard to people, buildings or other improvements on a lot. :

Tree removal for a landmark tree may be allowed by the code enforcement official for only those trees

whose removal is essential for development (trees located within the footprint of the building). In these
cases a building permit for the construction must be issued prior to the removal of the tree(s). The board
of zoning appeals may grant a variance to minimum yard setbacks to save specimen trees when feasible.

(amended 4/28/15 Ordinance #15-0799)

ISECTION 17-728.

TREE REPLACEMENT FOR PERMITTED TREE REMIOVAL |

(a) Except as provided by section 17-733, all replacement trees shall be planted in order to replace
existing protected trees, specimen trees, and any trees when the number or cumulative diameter (DBH) of
trees on a parcel falls below the minimum required for the district in which the lot is located.

(b) When replacement trees are required, the tree caliper inches will be calculated as specified below:

(1) The total caliper inches of replacement trees required to be planted shall equal the total DBH
inches of the trees removed at a ratio of one inch replaced per one inch removed.

(2) Once any building development site meets the minimum number of trees required, the remaining
replacement to meet the caliper inch requirement may be satisfied by paying into the tree
mitigation fund as established in section 17-732 of this article.

(3) Retained trees. Trees two (2) inches or greater in diameter retained on the property can count
toward any required replacement. To avoid a monoculture there shall be diversity in the plantings

required.

(4) Mitigation limited. Where Table 17-724 establishes a minimum tree diameter (cumulative) for a
zoning district, the replacement and/or mitigation requirements of subsections (1) and/or (2) shall
not be construed to require plantings or mitigation beyond that required to satisfy the number of
trees and the minimum diameter requirements of the zoning district. This provision shall not
apply to districts where no minimum diameter has been established by Table 17-724 or where
additional plantings are required pursuant to section 17-725(4).

(c) The following, Table 17-727(c), is a list of approved trees and includes all trees on the list of
protected and specimen trees as well as others noted in italics:

Table 17-728(c)
Trees Approved for Planting as Replacements
Beech (American) Myrtle (Crepe)
Birch (River) Myrile (Wax)
Cedar (Eastern Red) Nelli R. Stevens
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